## 86 Main Street East Hampton, New York 11937-2730

JERRY LARSEN, Mayor



Phone 631.324.4150 Fax 631.324.4189 www.easthamptonvillage.org

## VILLAGE OF EAST HAMPTON

Office of

## ADMINISTRATOR

## NOTICE OF SPECIAL EMERGENCY MEETING

Please be advised that the Board of Trustees of the Incorporated Village of East Hampton will hold a Special Emergency Meeting on Thursday, May 23, 2024, at the Inc. Village of East Hampton, Village Hall, 86 Main Street, East Hampton, New York, commencing at 9:00 A.M., given that the deadline requiring the proposed resolution, set forth below, once adopted, be received prior to the end of this current legislative session.

RESOLUTION ADOPTING A HOME RULE MESSAGE REQUEST STATING VILLAGE'S SUPPORT FOR PENDING STATE LEGISLATION (NYS A.10169-B/NYS S.7064-C) KNOWN AS "PROTECT OUR PEDESTRIANS" WHICH SHALL AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE TO PARTICIPATE IN A PILOT PROGRAM TO INSTALL AND OPERATE A STOP SIGN PHOTO VIOLATION MONITORING SYSTEM

WHEREAS, the safety of pedestrians and cyclists residing in or visiting the Village is of the utmost concern to the Village; and

WHEREAS, the failure of motorists to come to a full stop at intersections controlled by a stop sign has become an increased problem in the Village and thus an increased risk to pedestrians and cyclists; and

WHEREAS, the Village, like all small municipalities, lacks the resources to conduct live surveillance at all such intersections; and

WHEREAS technology is available to conduct such surveillance using cameras; and

WHEREAS, the New York State Legislature has proposed a law to amend the vehicle and traffic law, in relation to owner liability for failure of an operator to comply with stop signs in designated villages located within the counties of Nassau and Suffolk; and

WHEREAS the Inc. Village of East Hampton is willing to participate in the pilot program for the benefit of the Village and its residents; now

THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED, that the Village Board of the Inc. Village of East Hampton supports the legislation known as the "Protect Our Pedestrians" act pending in the New York State Legislature as S. 7064-C and A. 10169-B, which shall authorize the Village to participate in a pilot program to install and operate a stop sign photo violation monitoring system; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Inc. Village of East Hampton Board of Trustees recommends immediate passage of said bills to help address the safety concerns of pedestrians and cyclists and adoption of this Home Rule Message Request.

Dated: May 22, 2024

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES INC. VILLAGE OF EAST HAMPTON GABRIELLE MCKAY, VILLAGE DEPUTY CLERK